OP \$540.00 13153(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM400443

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank, as Agent		09/29/2016	Texas banking association: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Duraflame, Inc.
Street Address:	2894 Monte Diablo Avenue
City:	Stockton
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95203
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Wonderfuel, LLC
Street Address:	344 Arthur Drive
City:	Somerset
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	42501
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: KENTUCKY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1315305	
Registration Number:	1330443	DURAFLAME
Registration Number:	1331575	DURAFLAME
Registration Number:	1338716	DURAFLAME
Registration Number:	1527278	DURAFLAME
Registration Number:	1660481	QUIKSTART
Registration Number:	1663916	FIRESTART
Registration Number:	1777608	QUICK START
Registration Number:	1954020	FIRESTART
Registration Number:	1870971	CAL OAK
Registration Number:	2019863	INSTA-MATCH
Registration Number:	2173955	XTRATIME
	•	TRADEMARK

900379933 REEL: 005888 FRAME: 0242

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2446648	FIRETIME			
Registration Number:	2166605	EASYTIME			
Registration Number:	2173962	ANYTIME			
Registration Number:	2376077	CRACKLEFLAME			
Registration Number:	2390029	DURAFLAME			
Registration Number:	2526304	COLORLOG			
Registration Number:	2883245	FLUE-RENEW			
Registration Number:	3102401	QUICK COALS			
Registration Number:	3309697	XTRA			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612.492.6842

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: Jeffrey R. Cadwell
Address Line 1: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 2: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey R. Cadwell
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Cadwell/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Duraflame -- executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (3603-368)#page1.tif source=Duraflame -- executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (3603-368)#page2.tif source=Duraflame -- executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (3603-368)#page3.tif source=Duraflame -- executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (3603-368)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005888 FRAME: 0243

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated as of September 29, 2016 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association, as agent for and on behalf of the Lenders(the "Secured Party"), under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 14, 2007 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and Duraflame, Inc., a California corporation and Wonderfuel, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtors") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 3603, Frame 0368.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtors granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtors' trademarks, including but not limited to the trademarks listed on attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release and terminate all of its security interest covering the Trademarks; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Debtors; and (iii) terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release and terminate its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Detroit_12862054_1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above.

COMERICA BANK, AS AGENT

Name Daniel Backer
Title: Vice President

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Schedule A

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	73/373999	7/12/82	1,315,305	1/22/85
duaflane	73/374002	7/12/82	1,330,443	4/16/85
duafane	73/374029	7/12/82	1,331,575	4/23/85
DURAFLAME	73/374067 73/695083	7/12/82	1,338,716 1,527,278	6/4/85 2/28/89

Detroit_12862054_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005888 FRAME: 0246

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
QuikStart	74/046939	4/9/90	1,660,481	10/15/91
firestart	74/100058	9/24/90	1,663,916	11/12/91
QUICK START	74/146459	3/11/91	1,777,608	6/22/93
FIRESTART	74/461309	11/22/93	1,954,020	2/6/96
CAL OAK	74/470904	12/20/93	1,870,971	1/3/95
INSTA-MATCH	74/649013	3/20/95	2,019,863	11/26/96
XTRATIME	75/252053	3/5/97	2,173,955	7/14/98
FIRETIME	75/252106	3/5/97	2,446,648	4/24/01
EASYTIME	75/252292	3/5/97	2,166,605	6/16/98
ANYTIME	75/253951	3/6/97	2,173,962	7/14/98
CRACKLEFLAME	75/584709	11/9/98	2,376,077	8/8/00
DURAFLAME	75/857122	11/24/99	2,390,029	9/26/00
COLORLOG	76/034215	4/26/00	2,526,304	1/1/02
FLUE-RENEW	78/228510	3/21/03	2,883,245	9/7/04
QUICK COALS	78/482015	9/10/04	3,102,401	6/6/06
XTRA	78/872703	4/28/06	3,309,697	10/9/07

Detroit_12862054_1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005888 FRAME: 0247